Provided, however, if the failure stated in such notice cannot be corrected within 
such ninety (90) day period, then such time will automatically be extended if corrective 
action is instituted by FSU within the applicable period and diligently pursued until the 
default is corrected, but in no case for a period of more than three hundred sixty-five (365) 
days from the date of receipt of such written notice from the City. In the case of a material 
violation of Subsection 3.(a), (b) or (c) above or Subsection 4.(d) below, and the failure of 
FSU to cure such material violation following receiving notice from the City and following

[...]

issued or not issued, and (iii) a follow-up judicial proceeding brought by the Party which 
obtained the specific performance order in the event the Party against whom the order is 
entered fails to comply in a manner which negates the remedy of specific performance, for 
instance, compliance with the order is not met within three hundred sixty-five (365) days 
following issuance of the order, wherein the court shall decide whether reconveyance is 
warranted. If the court determines at this proceeding that reconveyance is the appropriate 
remedy, the court should render a decision accordingly with instrnctions to the Parties as to

[...]

In addition to the covenants of FSU set forth in Section 3 
above, FSU agrees to the following: 

(a) Deposit. Within three (3) business days following the Effective Date, FSU 
shall deliver to First American Title Insurance Company ("Escrow Agent") the sum of 
Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($25,000.00) to be held in escrow in a non­
interest bearing account as an earnest money deposit (the "Deposit"). If the transaction 
contemplated by this Agreement is consummated in accordance with the terms hereof, the 
Deposit shall be credited against the Annual Payment Sum (defined below) due at Closing

[...]

ninety-six and three tenths (96.3) feet to a point on the North boundary line of the right-of-way 
of Miccosukee Road, which is the point of beginning. From said point of beginning run 
Northerly along a 5 degree 53 minute curve to the right (the tangent to said curve from the P. C. 
bearing North 9 degrees 37 minutes West) for a distance of two hundred forty-four and nineteen 
hundredths (244.19) feet; thence run North 4 degrees 45 minutes East, eighty-two and twenty­
three hundredths (82.23) feet; thence run Northwesterly along an 18 degree 48 minute curve to 
the left for a distance of one hundred ninety-three and twenty-six hundredths (193.26) feet; 
thence run Northerly along a 16 degree 14 minute curve to the right for a distance of two 
hundred sixty-six and twenty-two hundredths (266.22) feet; thence run Northerly along a 28 
degree 43 minute curve to the left for a distance of one hundred four and eighty-one hundredths 
(104.81) feet; thence run North 18 degrees 28 minutes West, ninety and ninety-four hundredths 
(90.94) feet; thence run Northwesterly along a 38 degree 24 minute curve to the left for a 
distance of one hundred seventy-six and twenty-one hundredths (176.21) feet; thence run North 
86 degrees 08 minutes West, one hundred ninety-six and seventeen hundredths (196.17) feet to 
the East boundary line of the Centerville Road; thence North 25 degrees 00 minutes 30 seconds 
East along the East boundary of the Centerville Road sixty-four and thirty-three hundredths 
(64.33) feet; thence South 86 degrees 08 minutes East, one hundred seventy-three (173.0) feet; 
thence Southeasterly along a 27 degree 23 minute curve to the right for a distance of two 
hundred forty-two and seven hundredths (242.07) feet; thence South 18 degrees 28 minutes East, 
ninety and ninety-four hundredths (90.94) feet; thence Southerly along a 22 degree 47 minute 
curve to the right for a distance of One hundred thirty-six and thirty-three hundredths (136.33) 
feet; thence Southeasterly along a 19 degree 33 minute curve to the left for a distance of two 

hundred twenty and ninety-seven hundredths (220.97) feet; thence Southerly along a 15 degree 
42 minute curve to the right two hundred thirty-one and thirty hundredths (231.30) feet; thence 
South 4 degrees 45 minutes West, eighty-two and twenty-three hundredths (82.23) feet; thence 
Southerly along a 6 degree 16 minute curve to the left, two hundred twenty-nine and fifteen 
hundredths (229.15) feet to the North boundary line of the right-of-way of the Miccosukee Road; 
thence South 85 degrees 50 minutes West, sixty (60.00) feet along the said North boundary line 
of the Miccosukee Road to the point of beginning. 

Also: 

Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Goodwood Medical Center a subdivision as per map or plat thereof